financial instruments held at reporting date to movement in the
AUD/USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

 Consolidated US$’000

 2019 2018

AUD/USD:  appreciation of 10%,
net of tax 61 51

AUD/USD:  depreciation of 10%,
net of tax (61) (51)

Financial
statements

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

  Annual Report 2019 | Financial Statements 71

17. Financial risk management (continued)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk in relation to the value of its
investments, and indirectly through the impacts on management
and performance fees earned from the fluctuations in the value of
the AUM in the investment products it manages due to market
price movements.

Investments

The Group’s investments comprise:

 financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are
comprised of investments in the unquoted securities of
investment funds

 financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income which are comprised of investments in the unquoted
securities of US based companies.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the fair value
(after tax) of these assets to movements in market prices:

 Consolidated US$’000

 2019 2018

Profit or loss (decrease) /
increase

Fair value + 5%, net of tax 468 384

Fair value  - 5%, net of tax (468) (384)

Equity (decrease) / increase

Fair value + 5%, net of tax 195 200

Fair value  - 5%, net of tax (195) (200)

Management fees

The Group earns management fees as a percentage of the assets
it manages on behalf of its funds and clients.  Management fees
will be impacted by changes in the value of these assets from
movements in the individual prices of the underlying securities held
as well as the fluctuations in exchange rates for assets which are
not denominated in USD.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of management
fees to a change in AUM due to movements in market prices:

 Consolidated US$’000

 2019 2018

Profit or loss (decrease) /
increase

Fair value + 5%, net of tax 3,896 2,550

Fair value  - 5%, net of tax (3,896) (2,550)

The impact of any change to management fees due to changes in
AUM from inflows and outflows of assets by clients due to changes
in market prices has not been estimated.

Performance fees

The Group earns performance fees from some of its funds and
clients.  The Group’s entitlement to performance fees varies
between the relevant funds and clients, and generally is dependent
on the relevant fund or client portfolio outperforming a high
watermark and in some cases a benchmark hurdle over a
performance period.  Given the nature of performance fees, the
Group is subject to the risk that in any given financial year it may